
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 24-60341

NETCHOICE, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Mississippi,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI, GULFPORT, IN NO. 1:24-CV-170,
HONORABLE HALIL S. OZERDEN, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FOUNDATION
FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION (FIRE)
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
ARLEIGH P. HELFER
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION (FIRE)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE, Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. H.B. 1126 IS A CONTENT-BASED SPEECH REGULATION THAT CANNOT SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY	6
A. H.B. 1126 is Content-Based in Both its Overall Coverage and in the Speech it Restricts	7
B. H.B. 1126 Fails Strict Scrutiny Because it is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Interest	13
1. Mississippi has not demonstrated a compelling interest	14
2. Mississippi has not shown H.B. 1126 is a narrowly tailored solution	16
II. THE ACT’S VAGUE TERMS FAIL TO GIVE FAIR NOTICE OF WHAT SPEECH VIOLATES THE LAW	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	4, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	12, 22
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312.....	9, 12
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 7865 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	11
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	12
<i>Computer & Comm’ns Indus. Ass’n v. Paxton</i> , No: 1:24-CV-849, 2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	26
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	26
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 23833 (2024)	2, 5

NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta,
 113 F.4th 1101 (2024) 3, 9, 10, 24

NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch,
 Civ. No. 1:24-cv-170, 2024 WL 3276409
 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024) *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin,
 No. 5:23-CV-5105, 2024 WL 1262476
 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 24, 2024) 3, 10, 25

NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes,
 Nos. 2:23-cv-911 & 2:24-cv-31, 2024 WL 4135626
 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024) 3, 10, 15, 25

NetChoice, LLC v. Yost,
 No. 2:24-cv-47, 2024 WL 555904
 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024) 3, 10, 25, 28

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 582 U.S. 98 (2017) 10, 11

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 7, 9, 16

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) *passim*

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 18

United States v. Miselis,
 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) 22

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) *passim*

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 20, 28

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 5

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 25

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

First Amendment *passim*

H.B. 1126 *passim*

H.B. 1126, § 2(b). 7

H.B. 1126, § 4(1) 19

H.B. 1126, § 6..... 9, 22

H.B. 1126, § 6(1) 22

H.B. 1126, § 6(2)(a) 18
